

11-2763-cr

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

Docket Nos. 11-2763-cr, 11-2884-cr, 11-2900-cr, 11-3785-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

-against-

JAMES CROMITIE, a/k/a Abdul Rehman, a/k/a Abdul Rahman,
DAVID WILLIAMS, a/k/a Daoud, a/k/a DL,
ONTA WILLIAMS, a/k/a Hamza,
LAGUERRE PAYEN, a/k/a Amin, a/k/a Almondo,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT
OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ONTA WILLIAMS

FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF NEW YORK, INC.
APPEALS BUREAU
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel. No.: (718) 407-7402

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
ONTA WILLIAMS

DAVID A. LEWIS,
MARK B. GOMBINER,
Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Introduction	3
The Confidential Informant, Shahed Hussain, and His "Handler," Special Agent Robert Fuller of the FBI	6
The Fruitless Investigation of the Newburgh Mosque from September, 2007, to June, 2008.	8
On June 13, 2008, Cromitie Approached Hussain, Upset About Killings in Afghanistan; By Hussain's Account, Cromitie, Speaking in an Arabic Accent, Concluded That He Wanted to Die in Afghanistan as a Martyr and, Vaguely, to "Do Something to America."	9
Cromitie's Background	11
The Subsequent Unrecorded Meetings Between June 23, and October 12, 2008	12
At the First Recorded Meeting, on October 12, 2008, Hussain Tries Repeatedly Incite Cromitie to Engage in Violent Jihad; Cromitie Is Not Interested.	13
On October 19 and 29, Hussain Pursues His Campaign to Make Cromitie a Jihadi by Telling Him that the Prophet Wanted the Jews "Eliminated;" Cromitie Disagrees and Makes Clear, Contrary to Hussain's Account of June 13, That He Did Not Want to Be a Martyr.	16

In Late October and Early November, Hussain Remains Unable to Convert Cromitie to a Belief in the Virtue of Jihad. 17

Hussain Convinces Cromitie to Attend a Muslim Conference with Him at a Philadelphia Hotel and Gets Cromitie to Begin to Talk of the Use of Explosive Devices; Cromitie Explains His Affection for Hussain. 18

Hussain's Failure to Get Cromitie to Act During the Month of December. 20

In Hussain's Absence, the FBI Does a Little Investigation and Doubts Cromitie's Veracity and Dangerousness; Fuller Nonetheless Obtains a Wiretap on Cromitie's Phone. 24

Cromitie Loses His Job; Hussain Loses What He Thought Was Secure Immigration Status. 25

Hussain Meets Cromitie in February and Convinces Him, After Initial Resistance, To Go to the Airport. . . 25

Cromitie Evades Hussain for Six Weeks and Tries Twice to Get His Job at Walmart Back. 27

Hussain Offers Cromitie \$250,000, in Addition to a BMW and Other Financial Inducements, Without Telling the Government. 28

At the Meeting of April 7, Cromitie Waffles About Whether to Join Hussain; He Chooses That Option Because He Needs Money and Hussain Makes Him Feel "Fine and Cool." 32

In May, Hussain Leads the Defendants Through the "Operation" the FBI Had Planned. 38

The Last Supper Before the Operation. 41

Shahed Hussain's Perjury 43

The Evidence That Hussain's Direct Testimony Was Perjurious, and That He Then Engaged in Perjurious Cover-Ups. 44

The Government's Summation 50

The Verdict 52

The Court's Ruling on the Defense Motion for a New Trial or a Hearing Based on Hussain's Perjury 53

The Court's Ruling on the Motion for Dismissal Based on Outrageous Governmental Misconduct 54

Sentencing 54

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 56

ARGUMENT

POINT I

The Government's Misconduct, Including, But Not Limited to, the Incitement of Criminal Acts by Arguing They Were a Religious Obligation, Exploiting the Love of a Defendant for the Government Informant, Violations of Law by the Informant, Offers of Extraordinary Financial Incentives, and the Government's Planning and Execution of the Entire Crime, Which Never Could Have Occurred Otherwise, Was Outrageous and Violated Due Process. 59

A. Due Process Bars a Conviction Based on Law Enforcement Misconduct So Extreme That It Violates the "Canons of Decency and Fairness" That Underlie Our System of Justice. 60

B. Converting the Defendants to the View That They Had the Religious Obligation to Engage in Terroristic Jihad Was Outrageous Governmental Misconduct With the Capacity to Lead Innocents into Crime. 62

C. The Government Committed Misconduct by Exploiting Cromitie's Love for Hussain to Draw Him Back Into Its Criminal Plan After He Had Abandoned It. 68

D. The Government Improperly Induced the Defendants to Commit Crimes by Deliberately Minimizing the Culpability of the Acts the Government Was Planning and Emphasizing the Minimal Degree to Which the "Lookouts" Would Be Involved. 72

E. The Government Manufactured Criminals Using Offers of Hundreds of Thousand of Dollars in this World, in Addition to Paradise in the Next. 74

F. The Misconduct of the Government's Informant in Making False and Misleading Statements to the Government Constitute Outrageous Misconduct and Advanced a Prosecution That Would Otherwise Never Have Occurred. 79

G. The Vulnerability of the Defendants Enhanced the Outrageousness of the Government's Conduct. 84

H. The Government Exercised Complete Control Over the Planning and Execution of the Crime, to the Near Total Exclusion of the Defendants. 85

I. The Government Involvement and Misconduct Was All the More Outrageous Because the Evidence of Predisposition is Weak, the Defendants Would Not Have Been Able to Carry the Crime out Alone, and It Is Highly Unlikely that Such Crimes Could Ever Have Occurred Without Government Intrusion. 87

J. The District Court's Opinion Denying the Defendants' Motion Was Deeply Flawed. 90

POINT II

A New Trial Should Be Granted Because Hussain Deliberately Lied to the Jury about Important Matters Affecting Both His Credibility and the Merits of the Entrapment Defense and Because the Government, Which Knew of This Perjury, Failed to Make it Clear to the Jury and, Worse, Relied on and Misleadingly Bolstered Hussain's Perjured Testimony. 92

A. Controlling Legal Standards 93

B. Hussain Committed Perjury on Multiple Occasions and the Prosecutors Knew, or Consciously Avoided Learning, That Fact. 94

C. Had Hussain’s Perjury Been Made Clear, There Was a Reasonable Likelihood That the Verdict Would Have Been Different. 97

POINT III

The Prosecutor’s Improper Vouching for Hussain’s Credibility Constituted Plain Error and, in Conjunction with the Prior Point and All Other Trial Errors in This Case, Creates Sufficient Prejudice to Require a New Trial. 103

POINT IV

Defendant Onta Williams Joins in the Arguments of the Other Defendants. 106

CONCLUSION 107

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935) 105
Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 65
Drake v. Portundo, 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009) 93, 94
DuBose v. LeFevre, 619 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1980) 93
Fromer v. Scully, 817 F.2d 227 (2d Cir.), vacated on other grounds, 404 U.S. 909 (1987) 65
Hampton v. United States, 425 U.S. 484 (1976) passim
Jacobson v. United States, 503 U.S. 540 (1992) passim
Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton, 361 U.S. 234 (1960) 60
Malinski v. New York, 324 U.S. 401 (1945) 59, 61, 62, 76
Morris v. Ylst, 447 F.3d 735 (9th Cir. 2006) 94
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959) 93, 94

Perkins v. LeFevre, 642 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1981) 93

Pulido v. United States, 425 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1970) 66

Rochin v. California, 342 U.S. 165 (1952) 59, 60, 61, 62

Sherman v. United States, 356 U.S. 369
(1958) 62, 66, 84, 86, 92

Standen v. Whitley, 994 F.2d 1417 (9th Cir. 1993) 101, 102

State v. Lively, 921 P.2d 1035 (Wash. 1996) 85

Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306, 314, 72 S.Ct. 679
(1952) 65

United States v. Al Kassar, 660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.
2011) 75, 78

United States v. Batres-Santolino, 521 F. Supp. 744
(N.D. Cal. 1981) 74

United States v. Boyd, 54 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 104

United States v. Combs, 379 F.3d 564 (9th Cir. 2004) 104

United States v. Corcione, 592 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1979) 86

United States v. Cuervelo, 949 F.2d 559 (2d Cir.
1991) 61, 69, 71, 76, 92

United States v. Dyman, 739 F.2d 762 (2d Cir. 1984) 86

United States v. Freeman, 650 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2011) 95

United States v. Gendron, 18 F.3d 955 (1st Cir. 1994) 66

United States v. Harris, 997 F.2d 812 (10th Cir. 1993) 84

United States v. Martinez, 981 F.2d 867 (6th Cir. 1992) 104

United States v. Mosley, 965 F.2d 906 (10th Cir. 1992) 74

United States v. Myers, 692 F.2d 823 (2d Cir.
1982) 60, 75, 78

United States v. Nunez-Rios, 622 F.2d 1093 (2d Cir. 1980) 86

United States v. Pungitore, 910 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1990) . . 104

United States v. Rahman, 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999) 86

United States v. Richter, 826 F.2d 206 (2d Cir. 1987) . . 99, 104

United States v. Russell, 411 U.S. 423 (1973) 60

United States v. Schmidt, 105 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997) 61, 76, 84

United States v. Seiyo, 514 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1975) 93

United States v. Stofsky, 527 F.2d 237 (2d Cir. 1975) 94

United States v. Thickstun, 110 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997) 65

United States v. Twigg, 588 F.2d 373 (3d Cir. 1978) 74

United States v. Wallach, 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991) 95, 99, 106

United States v. Weatherspoon, 410 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2005) 104

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 1001 56, 81, 82

18 U.S.C. § 1001(a) (1) 79

18 U.S.C. § 1114 passim

18 U.S.C. § 2332a(a) (2) (C) 3

18 U.S.C. § 2332g(a) (1) 3

18 U.S.C. § 2332g(b) (1) 3

18 U.S.C. § 2332g(b) (4) 3

18 U.S.C. § 2332g(b) (5) 3

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b) passim
